
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 

CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  
THURSDAY, 7 APRIL 2016 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2, PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interests from Members   
 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Children, Young People and 
Education Cabinet Board held on 9th March 2016  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

4.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Children and Young 
People Services 
 

5.  When I am Ready Policy and Practice Guidance  (Pages 11 - 26) 
 

6.  CSSIW Fostering Inspection Report - March 2016  (Pages 27 - 46) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Transformation 
 

7.  Inclusion Business Plans 16/17  (Pages 47 - 72) 
 

8.  Schools Admissions Policy 17/18 Results of Consultation 
(Pages 73 - 146) 
 



To receive the Report of the Director of Education, Leisure and 
Lifelong Learning 
 

9.  Scope for Long Term Sickness Projects in Schools  
(Pages 147 - 154) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Participation 
 

10.  Education through Regional Working (ERW) Business Plan  
2016-19  (Pages 155 - 158) 
 

11.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended)   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 31st March 2016 
 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A.Rees and P.D.Richards 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



- 45 - 
 

90316 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION CABINET BOARD 

 
9 MARCH, 2016 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards (Chairperson) and A.J.Taylor 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
C.Millis, N. Jarman and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 
 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Cllr.P.D.Richards be appointed Chairperson for the meeting. 
 
 

2. MEMBER'S DECLARATION  
 
The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:- 
 
Councillor  P.A.Rees Report of the Director of Social 

Services, Health and Housing – 
Contract between Hillside and Cefn 
Season Comprehensive School as he 
is Chair of Governors at Cefn Saeson. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
EDUCATION CABINET BOARD HELD ON 11 FEBRUARY 2016  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



- 46 - 
 

90316 

4. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by Committee 
 
 

5. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES 3RD QUARTER (2015-
16) PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

6. EDUCATION QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA 
2015-16 - QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE (1 APRIL 2015- 31 
DECEMBER 2015)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 12, 13 and 14 of Part 4 Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government  Act 1972. 
 
 

8. TIR MORFA CHILDCARE PROVISION  
 
The Head of Participation gave Members an overview of the Tir Morfa 
Childcare Provision as detailed in the private circulated report and 
Members noted there was a demand for this provision in the Sandfields 
area. 
 
 
 

Page 4



- 47 - 
 

90316 

Decisions: 
 
1. That approval be granted to suspend Rule 2.1 of the Contract 

Procedure Rules; 
 
2. That approval be granted to extend the contract between the 

Council and Caralyn George t/a Georgie Porgie’s for the provision 
of childcare services re: Flying Start Playgroup at Tir Morfa, 
Sandfields for a period of 12 months to 31 March 2017. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable the Flying Start Child Care provision to continue for a period of 
12 months in Tir Morfa. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

9. EARLY INTERVENTION AND PREVENTION RESERVED LOTS - 
CONTRACT EXTENSION  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That approval be granted for the Head of Participation to be given 

delegated authority to extend the agreement with Calan DVS and 
NSPCC for a period of 1 year until 31 March 2017 (taking into 
account any guidance and instructions issued by the Welsh 
Government). 

 
2. That approval be granted to suspend Contract Procedure Rules 2 

relating to the invitation of tenders in respect of the Domestic 
Violence and Thriving Families (Reserved Lots) and that the 
Council enter into agreements with Calan DVS and NSPCC to 
secure best value services in the areas of Domestic Violence and 
Thriving Families (Reserved Lots). 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable the Local Authority to ensure best value for money, 
sustainability and continuity of service delivery. 
 
 

Page 5



- 48 - 
 

90316 

Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

10. CONTRACT BETWEEN HILLSIDE AND CEFN SEASON 
COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOL  
Cllr. P. A. Rees re-affirmed his interest and withdrew from the meeting 
for this item and Cllr. A.J.Taylor substituted.  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That approval be granted to commence the Consultation as 

detailed in the private circulated report. 
 
2. That the results of the consultation process be brought back to 

Cabinet Board. 
 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To build upon and develop the partnership between Hillside and Cefn 
Saeson School in line with the Estyn Report recommendations and 
achieve improved Management and oversight of the Hillside Education 
Staff and to further enhance Professional Development opportunities for 
Hillside Education staff.  Also, to reflect and anticipate the findings of the 
Charlie Taylor Review. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
A period of consultation will be required with the Education Department 
at Hillside and Cefn Saeson. 
 

Page 6



- 49 - 
 

90316 

 
11. FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICES - FAMILY ACTION SUPPORT TEAM 

CONTRACT EXTENSION FROM 1 APRIL 2016 - 31 MARCH 2017 
AND FAMILY ACTION SUPPORT TEAM SERVICE TENDER  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That approval be granted to extend the term of the present Service 

Level Agreement for a Family Action Support Service with Action 
for Children for a period of twelve calendar months from the 1st 
April 2016 to the 31st March 2017; 

 
 
2. That Rule 2 of the Contract Procedure Rules be excluded for the 

purposes of this arrangement. 
 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
1. To enable the Council to remodel its Family Action Support Service 

through an open and transparent procurement process in line with 
new EU Regulations; 

 
2. To allow for an appropriate transition period for children and young 

people currently supported by Action for Children, should the 
contract award go to another provider following the retendering 
process; 

 
3. To allow for a sufficient timeframe for the respective service 

providers to undertake the necessary legal requirements should 
TUPE apply. 

 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board – Forward Work Programme (DRAFT) 

2015/2016 FORWARD WORK PLAN (DRAFT) 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION CABINET BOARD 

Meeting Date 

and Time 
Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, Monitoring 

or Information) 

Rotation 

(Topical, 

,Annual, 

Biannual, 

Quarterly, 

Monthly) 

Contact Officer/ Head of 

Service 

28th April 16 Children’s    

The Quality Care Report 14/15 Information Annual Delyth Berni/AJ 

Statement of Purpose 16/17 Monitoring Annual Delyth Berni/AJ 

Foster Carers Finance Policy  Decision Annual Andrew Jarrett 

Hillside Placement Fees Information Annual Mark Lazarus/NJ 

Hillside Managers Report (6 monthly) 
 

Monitoring 6 monthly Mark 
Lazarus/NJ 

Hillside (The Children’s Home (Wales) (6 monthly) Monitoring 
 

6 monthly Mark 
Lazarus/NJ 

Contract between Hillside and Cefn Season 
Comprehensive School (after consultation) 

Decision Topical Mark 
Lazarus/NJ 

Local Safeguarding Annual Report Monitoring Annual Nick Jarman/ 
Caroline Dyer 

Western Bay Youth Offending Board Data Report 
(Quarter 2) 

Monitoring Quarterly Nick Jarman/ 
Caroline Dyer 

Western Bay – Short Quality Screening (SQS) of 
Youth Offending work in Western Bay areas. 

Monitoring Topical Nick Jarman/ 
Caroline Dyer 

Education    

Play Sufficiency Assessment and Action Plan Decision Annual C.Millis/Neil Thomas 

New Schools Financing Scheme Decision Topical A.Thomas, Julie 
Merrifield, Nicola 
Blackmore 

 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 
CABINET BOARD 

 
7TH APRIL 2016 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CHILDREN AND 

 YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES 
- A. JARRETT 

 
MATTER FOR INFORMATION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 
WHEN I AM READY POLICY AND PRACTICE GUIDANCE 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
The purpose of the report is to provide Members with information 
on the implementation of the implementation of the When I Am 
Ready Scheme. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
  
 When I Am Ready has been introduced by Welsh Government and 

comes into being on 4th April with the introduction o
[...]
.  

In 

place/on 

going 

 

5 Where it is recognised 

that children in 

placement have specific 

cultural needs, foster 

carers and social 

workers would benefit 

from additional 

information being 

provided to ensure that 

they can effectively 

support them 

CSSIW 

Fostering 

Inspection 

2016 

Culturally needs to 

be routinely 

considered in 

matching and 

discussed in 

placement meetings 

and reviews 

KG/JG/ IRO 

service 

Matching documents are in place and include reference to 

cultural  needs and any additional support that is required 

 

Placement meetings are routinely held and should include 

reference to cultural needs  

 

The service benefits from a named training officer for 

foster carers and staff who is responsible to providing 

information/training/research as and when required.  

ongoing 

 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

   

  NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

CYPE 

Thursday, 7th April 2016 

Report of the Head of Transformation – 
 Andrew Thomas 

 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected:  

All wards  

 

Inclusion Business Plan 2016-17 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To obtain Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board approval 
for the Inclusion Business Plan 2016-17.  

Executive Summary 

2. For members to consider priorities and actions of the Inclusion Business 
Plan: 

 To further align service areas within the Inclusion Service to ensure 
efficient and effective provision to support children and young people 
with additional learning needs. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



 

   

 To develop an Autism Strategy for children and young people in 
partnership with other internal and external services. 

 To establish a Continuum of Support for children and young people 
with social, emotional and behavioural difficulties. 

 To consider future workforce challenges and risks for this service 
area. 

Background  

To set priorities and actions to ensure the Inclusion Service fulfils its 
statutory duties in meeting the needs of pupils with additional learning 
needs.  

Financial Impact  

The Inclusion Business Plan addresses the need to secure sufficient 
financial and human resources to mitigate any risks associated with the 
inability to provide statutory services to children and young people with 
additional learning needs. 

Equality Impact Assessment  

There is no equality impacts associated with this report. Individual 
equality impacts will be undertaken where necessary on the different 
aspects of the business plan. 

Workforce Impacts 

The Inclusion Business Plan identifies the need to review working 
practice and workforce capacity within the Inclusion Service to address 
service demand including the need to fulfil statutory duties and build and 
sustain capacity.  
 

Page 48



 

   

Legal Impacts 

Consideration is given to implementation of legislation as set out in the 
Special Educational Needs Code of Practice for Wales 2002, The 
Equality Act 2010 and the Education Act 1996. 

Risk Management 

Identification and mitigation of risks associated with delivering the 
priorities are outlined in Principle 5 of the Business Plan. 

Consultation 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

Recommendations  

That the Cabinet Board endorses the Inclusion Business Plan for 2016-
17.  

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

To ensure efficient and effective provision to support children and young 
people with additional learning needs by: 

 Further aligning service areas 

 Developing an Autism strategy 

 Establishing a continuum of support for pupils with social, emotional 
and behavioural difficulties 

 Considering future workforce challenges and risks for this service area 

 

Implementation of Decision 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period.  

Page 49



 

   

Appendices  

The Inclusion Business Plan 

List of Backgr
[...]
ool Service (EOTAS)  

5. Ensure clear continuum of support for behaviour 

management and provision for pupils with SEBD at 

each key stage to reduce exclusion and reliance on 

home education. 

6. Prepare and deliver comprehensive training 

programme for ALN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3. Greater use of pupil level data to inform decisions. Analysis of referrals to panel 

to identify and target schools with greatest number of referrals and those who 

refer at end of key stage 2. 

4.  Consulting on additional planned assessment places providing greater flexibility 

of provision at Ysgol HendreFelin Special School and additional assessment 

places within new Secondary Education Nurture Centre (SENC) for pupils with 

social, emotional and behavioural difficulties. 

5. Development of continuum of support in collaboration with YHF Special School. 

Wellbeing and Behaviour Strategy Group established, audit of provision currently 

undertaken to include provision within and outside of the LA. Development of 

directory of provision in partnership with Health/Children’s Services/Third 

Sector. Specialist Outreach Support model agreed in partnership with Special 

Schools to support learning Support Centres and mainstream schools. 

6. Comprehensive training programme in place delivered by Inclusion Service in 

partnership with colleagues in Health. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 55



 

 

6 

Principle 2 – Priorities to be delivered in 2016-2017  

 

Priorities to be achieved during 2016-2017 

 

To further align service areas within the Inclusion Service to 

ensure efficient and effective provision of support to children 

and young people in a timely manner. To ensure less 

duplication, fewer unnecessary assessments and better 

information sharing. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To further develop, formalise and embed processes and lines of communication within 

and between Inclusion Service areas to enhance partnerships wi
[...]
 

 

Inclusion 

Development 

Day planned 

for June 

2016. 

 

 

Improved early identification and 

intervention – evidenced by referrals, 

consultation requests and requests for 

statutory assessments. Improved and 

consistent use of data across all service areas 

to ensure that schools receive appropriate 

support and challenge, to monitor outcomes 

for children and young people and identify 

future areas for development. 

The development of more robust systems for 

monitoring and reviewing and reporting on 

outcomes as evidenced in service areas report 

cards. To ensure that all staff are included in 

and contribute to the self-evaluation process 

and action any areas of development 

identified.  

P
age 59



 

 

10 

P2  Establish Wellbeing 

and Behaviour team and 

Continuum of Support 

for children and young 

people with Social 

Emotional and 

Behavioural 

Difficulties. 

 

Appoint Senior Wellbeing Manager 

to oversee newly established 

Wellbeing and Behaviour Team. 

 

Roll out and embed continuum of 

provision and support for pupils 

with social, emotional and 

behavioural difficulties across all 

schools. 

 

 

 

Establish Wellbeing and Behaviour 

Strategic Group to monitor, review 

and evaluate provision for pupils 

with SEBD. 

 

 

 

Co-ordinator for 

Inclusion/Wellbeing 

and Behaviour 

Manager/Senior staff 

YHF Special School 

April 2016 

 

 

Autumn 

2016 

 

 

 

 

 

Advisory 

group 

established 

Feb 2016. 

Formalise 

group on 

appointment 

of Wellbeing 

and 

Effective, consistent approach to behaviour 

management evidenced by: 

 

 

Learners’ needs better met through improved 

capacity within schools to identify causes for 

internal and external behaviours and to 

respond effectively resulting in:  

 Improved pupil outcomes 

 Reduced risk incidents and/or fixed 

term exclusions. 

 Reduction in frequency/severity of 

behaviours. 

 Reduction in expensive out of county 

plac
[...]
sformation 

 

R2 

Initial short term increase in fixed 

term exclusions following 

reorganisation of EOTAS 

3 3 9M 1 Establishment of Wellbeing 

and Behaviour Team to 

support change 

management. 

Autumn 

2016/ 

Spring 

2017 

Head of 

Transformation/ 

Co-ordinator 

for Inclusion 

P
age 70



 

 

21 

Implementation of 

Behaviour Continuum. 

Consultation on increase in 

flexible assessment places.  

 

R3 

Potential threat that financial 

pressures will prevent priorities 

within the Inclusion Business plan 

being actioned and/or sustained. 

3 5 15H 2 Highlight pressures at 

earliest possible stage, 

identifying possible 

solutions where possible. 

Ongoing Head of 

Transformation/ 

Co-ordinator 

for Inclusion 

 

 

 

 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH 
COUNCIL 

 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 

CABINET BOARD 
 

7
th

 April 2016 
 

REPORT OF HEAD OF TRANSFORMATION 
ANDREW THOMAS 

 
 
MATTER FOR DECISION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED – ALL WARDS 
 
ADMISSION TO COMMUNITY SCHOOLS: 2017/2018 
 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To obtain Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board 
determination of the admission arrangements for community 
schools in relation to the 2017/2018 academic year. 
 
Executive Summary 
 

2. The Council is the admission authority for community schools in its 
area (the relevant area) and is required to determine by 15th April 
2016 its admission arrangements in relation to the 2017/ 2018 
academic year. 
 

3. Proposed admission arrangements that detail the procedures to be 
followed when allocating school places have been consulted upon. 
 

4. Consultation took place between December 2015 and February 
2016.  Consultees included head teachers & governing bodies of 
community and voluntary aided schools, neighbouring local 
authorities and the Admission Forum. 
 

5. The responses received and officer comments are presented for 
Member considerat
[...]
 
appendix B as a consultation report.  Also attached are the 
individual comments received for member consideration (appendix 
C). 
 

26. Members are reminded that comments should be conscientiously 
considered in an open minded approach, alongside the case put 
forward for implementation of the proposal.  In this respect there is 
an expectation that Members will have read and given due regard to 
the admission arrangements as consulted upon (appendix D) and 
the comments received together with officer comments. 
 

27. Having considered the comments and amended the proposed 
admission arrangements as appropriate, it is the opinion of officers 
that the modified arrangement are fit for purpose and, as such, 
Member determination is recommended. 

 
Financial Impact 
 

28. There is no financial impact directly associated with this proposal.  
The admission arrangements support the efficient and effective 
delivery of education across the County Borough. 
 

29. Administration of the admission process is within the Council’s 
staffing cost envelope and is a statutory function that falls to the 
Council. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 

31. An equality impact assessment has been carried out and found that 
there is no adverse effect on any protected group and the process 
has checks and monitoring in place. 
 

32. The full equality impact assessment is attached to this report as 
appendix E. 
 
Workforce Impact 
 

33. As a statutory function of the Council, the admission process is 
administered centrally.  The current staffing complement associated 

Page 76



 

  

with this function will be maintained and there will be no change to 
the staffing arrangements consequent upon the implementation of 
the proposal. 
 
Legal Impacts 
 

34. The Council, as an admission authority, has a statutory duty to act 
in accordance with the requirements of the Welsh Government’s 
School Admissions Code, 2013. 
 

35. In relation to the specific purpose of this report, there is a legal 
requirement that school admission arrangements must be 
determined by 15th April 2016. 
 
Risk Management 
 

36. There are requirements placed on the Council, as an admission 
authority, intended to ensure the admission system works for the 
benefit of both schools and pupils.  Admission authorities are 
required to consult on and determine their admission arrangements, 
and to offer places within timeframes and deadlines specified by 
legislation. 
 

37. The proposed admission arrangements recommended for 
determination in this report conform to the legislative requirements 
and the good practice guidelines set out in the Welsh Government’s 
School Admissions Code, 2013. 
 
Recommendations 
 

38. Having given due regard to the equality impact assessment, it is 
recommended that, in line with School Admissions Code, 2013 and 
The Education (Determination of Admission Arrangements) (Wales) 
Regulations 2006, Members determine the admission arrangements 
for community schools in relation to the 2017/2018 academic year, 
as attached to this report. 
 
Reasons for the Proposed Decision 
 

39. To enable the Council to meet statutory duties and good practice 
guidelines in respect of the admission of pupils to community 
schools. 

Page 77



 

  

 
Implementation of Decision 

 
40. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call 

in period. 
 
Appendix 
Appendix A:  Proposed admission to community schools in Neath 

   Port Talbot County Borough, 2017/2018 
Appendix B: Consultation Responses 
Appendix C: Individual responses 
Appendix D: Consultation draft – admission arrangements 
Appendix E: Equality Impact Assessment 
 
List of Background Papers 
a. Welsh Government: School Admissions Code (No. 005/2013). 
b. Welsh Government: Measuring the capacity of schools in Wales 
c. Education (Determination of Admission Arrangements) (Wales) 

Regulations 2006 
d. Education (Relevant Areas for Consultation on Admission 

Arrangements) 
[...]
ldren to admit to a school the 
Council applies the criteria set out below in the order of priority shown - a) being 
the highest priority. 
 
The Council will only admit up to a school’s admission number and will not breach 
the Infant Class Size Regulations of 30 or less, save exceptional circumstances. 
 
a) Children and young people looked after2 or previously looked after by a local 

authority in Wales or England in accordance with Section 22 of the Children 
Act 1989. 
 

b) Children and young people who live within the catchment area of the school 

                                                           
2
 A looked after child refers to a child who is looked after by the local authority under Section 22(1) of the 

Children Act 1989 at the time an application to a school is made and who the local authority has 
confirmed will still be looked after at the time of admission to the school. 

Page 83

http://www.npt.gov.uk/


 

 

for which the application is made. 
 
c) Children and young people who have an older sibling who will be on register 

at the school when they are admitted.  A “sibling” is defined as a full sibling, a 
half sibling (i.e. one shared parent), a step sibling (i.e. the child of a person 
co-habiting with a parent), a fostered sibling or an adopted sibling. In each 
case, at the time of the application the sibling must reside at the same 
address as the child or young person.  Any sibling connection must be clearly 
stated in the application.  In the case of multiple births, if it is not possible to 
offer all children a place in the school, parents will be asked to decide which 
child should be offered a place first or parents may wish to consider an 
alternative setting for all children. 

 
d) Children and young people attending a partner school (or in the case of 

admission to a primary school, the nursery class at the school for which an 
application is made), but who live outside the preferred school’s catchment 
area. 

 
If 
[...]
cedure, strategy, plan or project: 

Monitoring arrangements: To be reviewed on an annual basis. Data collection by 
Welsh Government.  Submission to Welsh Government report provide by the Neath Port 
Talbot School Admission Forum.  
 
 

Actions:  
To Monitor the oversubscription and other admission criterion against protected groups. 

 

 

Section 7 – Outcomes: 
Having completed sections 1-5, please indicate which of the outcomes listed below applies to 
your initiative (refer to guidance for further information on this section). 
 

Outcome 1: Continue the initiative…              

Outcome 2: Adjust the initiative…       

Outcome 3: Justify the initiative…                    

Outcome 4: Stop and remove the initiative…       

 

 

Section 8 - Publication arrangements: 
On completion, please contact the Corporate Strategy Team for advice on the legal requirement 
to publish the findings of EIAs. 
The policy relating to Admission to community school in Neath Port Talbot requires an equality 
impact assessment as part of the publication process.

For outcome 3, detail the justification for proceeding here 

 

Page 145



6  

Action Plan: 
 

Objective - What are we 
going to do and why? 

Who will be 
responsible for 
seeing it is done? 

When will it be done 
by? 

Outcome - How will 
we know we have 
achieved our 
objective?  

Progress 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
* Please remember to be ‘SMART’ when completing your action plan. 

P
age 146



   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Children and Young People Cabinet Board 

7th April 2016 

Report of the Director of Education, Leisure & Lifelong 
Learning Mr. Aled Evans 

 

Matter for Information 
 

Wards Affected:  

All Wards 

Scope for long term sickness projects in Schools 

Purpose of the Report  

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members with details of the 
Long Term Sickness in Schools Project and the implementation of an  
early 
[...]
k Management 

24. There are no risk management issues associated with this report. 

Consultation 

25. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item.  

26. However, this proposal has been discussed with secondary school 
headteachers in a NAASH meeting on 28th January and an in 
principle agreement secured to formally progress its development. 

27. Trade Union representatives also discussed the proposal at an LSPG 
meeting on 8th February and agreed in progressing this project 
subject to regular updates being brought back for discussion.  

Recommendations  

28. It is recommended that members note the proposal to implement an 
18 month Long Term Sickness project in schools with the intention to 
update members quarterly on its development.  

Page 152



   

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

29. N/a. 

Implementation of Decision 

30.  N/a. 

Appendices  

31. None 

List of Background Papers 

32. Maximising Attendance Policy. 

Officer Contact 

33. Mr. Aled Evans, Director of Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning. 
01639 763298 or a.evans@npt.gov.uk 

Page 153

mailto:a.evans@npt.gov.uk


   

 

Page 154



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Children and Young People Cabinet Board 

7th April 2016 

Report of the Head of Participation - C. Millis 

 

Matter for Information 
 

Wards Affected:  

All Wards 

Education through Regional Working (ERW) Business 
Plan 2016-19 

Purpose of the Report  

1. The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the ERW Business 
Plan 2016-19 which was previously considered by Children, Young 
People and Education Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet Board on 14th 
January 2016 in draft form.  This has now been endorsed by the Joint 
Committee. 

Executive Summary 

2. ERW is an alliance of 6 local authorities governed by a legally constituted 
joint committee. Its aim is to implement the agreed regional strategy and 
business plan to support school improvement.
[...]
 impacts associated with this report.  

Legal Impacts 

8. There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 

Risk Management 

9. There are no risk management issues associated with this report. 

Consultation 

10. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item.  

Recommendations  

11. That members note the ERW Business Plan which was endorsed by the 
Joint Committee with the intention to update members regularly on its 
development.  

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

12. N/A 

Implementation of Decision 

13. N/A 

Page 157



 

   

Appendices  

14. Link to ERW Business Plan below. 

List of Background Papers 

15. ERW Business Plan 2016-19. http://www.erw.wales/media/104696/erw-
business-plan-2016-2019-eng-march-2016.pdf 

Officer Contact 

Mr. C. Millis, Head of Participation, email: 
c.d.millis@neathporttalbot@npt.gov.uk 

Tel No: 01639 763226 

Page 158

http://www.erw.wales/media/104696/erw-business-plan-2016-2019-eng-march-2016.pdf
http://www.erw.wales/media/104696/erw-business-plan-2016-2019-eng-march-2016.pdf
mailto:c.d.millis@neathporttalbot@npt.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board held on 9th March 2016
	4 To receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15
	5 When I am Ready Policy and Practice Guidance
	6 CSSIW Fostering Inspection Report - March 2016
	7th April 2016 Appendix 1 CSSIW Adoption Inspection Report
	7th April 2016 Appendix 2 ACTION PLAN Fostering Inspection 2016

	7 Inclusion Business Plans 16/17
	Business Plan 15-16 version3

	8 Schools Admissions Policy 17/18 Results of Consultation
	App.A Proposed School Admission Arrangements 2017-2018
	App.B Consultation report
	App.C Individual responses to consultation
	App.D Consultation draft - Admissions arrangements 2017.2018
	App.E EIA Admission Arrangements 2017.2018

	9 Scope for Long Term Sickness Projects in Schools
	10 Education through Regional Working (ERW) Business Pla

Minutes of the meeting


- 53 - 
 

70416 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 7 APRIL, 2016 

 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION  

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards and E.V.Latham 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Evans, A.Thomas, I.Guy, Ms.H.Lewis, Ms.C.Gadd and 
Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Cllr. P.D.Richards be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MEMBER'S DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:- 
 
Councillor P.A.Rees Report of the Head of Transformation 

– Schools Admissions Policy 17/18 
Results of Consultation as he is 
Chair of the Schools Admissions 
Forum and took part in the decision 
to commend the Policy to Children, 
Young People and Education 
Cabinet Board. 
 
 
 
 
 



- 54 - 
 

70416 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
EDUCATION CABINET BOARD HELD ON 9 MARCH, 2016  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

4. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

5. WHEN I AM READY POLICY AND PRACTICE GUIDANCE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

6. CSSIW FOSTERING INSPECTION REPORT - MARCH 2016  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. INCLUSION BUSINESS PLANS 16/17  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Inclusion Business Plan for 2016-17 be approved subject to a 
glossary being circulated to school governors detailing the terms used in 
the categories for children with special educational needs. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure efficient and effective provision to support children and young 
people with additional learning need by further aligning service areas, 
developing an Autism Strategy, establishing a continuum of support for 
pupils with social, emotional and behavioural difficulties and considering 
future workforce challenges and risks for the service area. 



- 55 - 
 

70416 

 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

8. SCHOOLS ADMISSIONS POLICY 17/18 RESULTS OF 
CONSULTATION  
(Cllr.P.A Rees re-affirmed his interest at this point and withdrew from the 
meeting and Cllr.E.V.Latham substituted for this item only.) 
 
Decision: 
 
That having given due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment  the 
Schools Admissions Policy 17/18 be approved in line with the School 
Admissions Code, 2013 and the Education (Determination of Admissions 
Arrangements) (Wales) Regulations 2006 for Community Schools, in 
relation to the 2017/18 academic year subject to the removal of “or in the 
case of admission to a primary school, the nursery class at the school for 
which an application is made” at point d page 84, as detailed in the 
circulated report.  In addition that the Note at the bottom of page 95, 
Appendix 5 Partner Community Schools be highlighted in bold. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that the Council meets the statutory duties and good practice 
guidelines in respect of the admission of pupils to community schools. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
Consultation was undertaken as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
 

9. SCOPE FOR LONG TERM SICKNESS PROJECTS IN SCHOOLS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report in regard to the implementation of the Long Term 
Sickness project in schools be noted and quarterly reports be brought 
back to Members thereon.  



- 56 - 
 

70416 

 
 

10. EDUCATION THROUGH REGIONAL WORKING (ERW) BUSINESS 
PLAN 2016-19  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted and Members receive regular update reports 
thereon. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


